508758860 09/13/2024

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI495349

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ricardo RUIZ	09/12/2024
Mark Randall PETTETT	09/12/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	SLED Cooler LLC	
Street Address:	1839 Hasty Road	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30062	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29883192
Patent Number:	10696318
Patent Number:	11613292
Patent Number:	D974120

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8446706009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6022855000

Email: ASanchez@dickinson-wright.com

Correspondent Name: Dickinson Wright PLLC

**Address Line 1:** 1850 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400

Address Line 4: phoenix, ARIZONA 85004-4568

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	92348-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ariana Sanchez
SIGNATURE:	Ariana Sanchez
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment Fully Executed 4895-6693-9108 v.1#page1.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068585 FRAME: 0130 source=Assignment Fully Executed 4895-6693-9108 v.1#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068585 FRAME: 0131

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below-named inventors (hereinafter "Assignors"), have made an invention entitled: "SLIDE COOLER and COOLER" for which we executed non-provisional applications for United States Letters Patent as set forth in Schedule A and Schedule B; and

WHEREAS, **SLED Cooler LLC**, a LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY of Georgia, whose address is **1839 Hasty Road, Marietta, GA 30062**, (herein "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions in all countries throughout the world, and as set forth in **Schedule A** and **Schedule B** for these inventions, as well as all applications related as set forth in **Schedule A** and **Schedule B**, now or hereafter filed anywhere in the world, and all Letters Patents granted from any of the foregoing applications;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, as set forth in **Schedule A** and **Schedule B**, any and all non-provisional applications to be filed based on as set forth in **Schedule A** and **Schedule B**, and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reexamination certificates and reissues thereof, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis as set forth in **Schedule A** and **Schedule B**, and all applications for Letters Patent which may now or hereafter be filed for these inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on these inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof in any country; and we hereby authorize and request the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, We HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting these inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect title to these inventions for said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for these inventions in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

1

PATENT REEL: 068585 FRAME: 0132 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set my hand.

Name:

Ricardo RUIZ

Address:

1839 Hasty Road, Marietta, GA 30062

Signature:

Date:

Name:

**Mark Randall PETTETT** 

Address:

1839 Hasty Road, Marietta, GA 30062

Signature:

Date:

SCHEDULE A

File No.	Application No. Filing Date
092348-00202	29/883192 25-Jan-2023

# SCHEDULE B

File No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
092348-00100	10696318	30-Jun-2020
092348-00110	11613292	28-Mar-2023
092348-00200	D974120	03-Jan-2023